Remark: * The construction/industrialization in regard to the Investment starts in year 2016, whereas the operation and revenue
starts from year 2018 onwards.

Net Present Value (NPV) of the Investment

From the assumption in 3.1, we are able to calculate IRR and NPV of the Investment as follow:

  Phase 1 Phase 2 Phase 3 Total
IRR 11.70% 8.09% 12.09% 9.94%

NPV (THB million)  875.41   335.17   335.93   1,546.51

Sensitivity Analysis

The IFA has additionally conducted a sensitivity analysis on the above cash flow projection of the Investment in
order to demonstrate the potential effects on the cash flow of such assets arising from a change in the assumptions from
the base case scenario. However, the actual cash flow may be higher or lower than the projection in this sensitivity
analysis.

 Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor

37

The IFA has conducted the sensitivity analysis under four assumptions as follows:

Assumption 1: Terminal Growth

The IFA has analyzed the effect of an increase/decrease of 2% in terminal growth.

Terminal Growth
NPV phase 1

(THB million)
NPV phase 2

(THB million)
NPV phase 3

(THB million)
NPV phase 1-3
(THB million)

4.00%  1,298.68   793.48   599.79   2,691.95
3.00%  1,028.85   501.31   431.58   1,961.75
2.00%  875.41   335.17   335.93   1,546.51
1.00%  776.41   227.97   274.22   1,278.60
0.00%  707.25   153.08   231.10   1,091.43

Terminal Growth IRR phase 1 IRR phase 2 IRR phase 3 IRR phase 1 - 3

4.00% 12.75% 9.48% 14.28% 11.30%
3.00% 12.12% 8.65% 12.99% 10.49%
2.00% 11.70% 8.09% 12.09% 9.94%
1.00% 11.40% 7.68% 11.43% 9.54%
0.00% 11.17% 7.37% 10.91% 9.23%

Assumption 2: Discount rate

The IFA has analyzed the effect of an increase/decrease of 2% in discount rate.

Discount rate
NPV phase 1

(THB million)
NPV phase 2

(THB million)
NPV phase 3

(THB million)
NPV phase 1-3
(THB million)

8.64%  332.16   (211.10)  95.10   216.16
7.64%  558.79   12.91   189.34   761.04
6.64%  875.41   335.17   335.93   1,546.51
5.64%  1,354.00   833.91   579.43   2,767.33
4.64%  2,175.12   1,704.99   1,032.05   4,912.16

Discount rate IRR phase 1 IRR phase 2 IRR phase 3 IRR phase 1 - 3
8.64% 11.20% 7.41% 10.97% 9.27%
7.64% 11.41% 7.70% 11.46% 9.56%
6.64% 11.70% 8.09% 12.09% 9.94%
5.64% 12.10% 8.63% 12.95% 10.46%
4.64% 12.71% 9.43% 14.20% 11.25%

 Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor

38

Assumption 3:  BOI approves the Super Cluster project for phase 1 only and general tax benefit for phase 2 and
phase 3.

In the case that GYT gets approval of the Super Cluster project from BOI for 1st phase and general tax benefit
for phase 2 and phase 3, GYT will be exempted 100%  corporate income tax for 8 years (for 3 phases) and 50%
deduction for 5 years afterwards (only for 1st phase) as shown below:

Type Phase 1 Phase 2 Phase 3

New Tire
 Year 2018 – 2025 = 0%
 Year 2026 – 2030 = 10%
 From year 2031 onwards = 20%